

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC87669

**INVESTORS TITLE COMPANY, INC.,
Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant,**

v.

**JANICE HAMMONDS, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents.**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 01CC-004336
DIVISION NO. 9
HONORABLE DAVID LEE VINCENT, III.**

**Second Substitute Brief of Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Investors Title Company, Inc.**

RIEZMAN BERGER, P.C.

**Nelson L. Mitten, #35818
Jennifer L. Geschke, #56623
7700 Bonhomme Avenue, 7th Floor
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314)727-0101
(314)727-6458 (fax)
Attorneys for Investors Title Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3
ARGUMENT5

REPLY TO APPELLANT’S SECOND SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

VI. County has failed to rebut Investors’ argument that the Trial Court erred in giving Jury Instruction No. 10 because Investors is entitled to damages for five years prior to the filing of its Petition as the suit was against St. Louis County.5

VII. County has failed to rebut Investors’ argument that the Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for a directed verdict on Count V because Investors established that its due process rights were violated in that County overcharged Investors for services through its own established policies and practices and failed and refused to refund such overcharges.8

VIII. County has failed to rebut Investors’ argument that the Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for a directed verdict on Count VII because Investors produced sufficient evidence to establish a violation of Investors’ equal protection rights in that County unlawfully and intentionally discriminated against Investors by refusing to refund the overpayments made for County services, thereby treating Investors differently from other individuals and entities similarly entitled to a refund.12

IX. County has failed to rebut Investors’ argument that the Trial Court erred when it granted County’s motion for summary judgment on Count VIII (Negligence) and Count IX (Conversion) of Investors First Amended Petition because County’s Crime Policy did cover torts of this nature and thus County did waive sovereign immunity for these claims.15

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

APPENDIX20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	11
<i>City of Ellisville v. Lohman</i> , 972 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	5, 6, 7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1998)	10, 11
<i>Community Federal Savings and Loan v. Director of Revenue</i> , 752 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. 1988) (en banc)	13, 14
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 152 F.3d 859 (8 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	8
<i>Lynch Properties v. Potomac Insurance Company of Illinois</i> , 140 F.3d 622 (5 th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	10, 11
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	9, 10
<i>Police Retirement System of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</i> , 763 S.W.2d 298 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)	14
<i>Putnam County v. Johnson</i> , 167 S.W. 1039 (Mo. 1914)	6
<i>Sam Kraus Co. v. State Highway Commission</i> , 463 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. 1967)	5
<i>Southeast Bakery Feeds v. Ranger Insurance Company</i> , 974 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)	16
<i>Weimer v. Amen</i> , 870 F.2d 1400 (8 th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Wood v. County of Jackson</i> , 463 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. 1971)	5

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)9, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §19839, 10, 12

§136.035 RSMo.....13, 14

§516.120 RSMo 20005

§516.130 RSMo 20006

§537.610 RSMo16
